@g THUY Mar 23, 2021

h PRODUCTS Revision 0

A division of Troy Sheet Metal Works, Inc.
1024 South Vail Avenue, Montebello, CA 90640
www.troyproducts.com 800 700-8769

Part No: GM-20UV-SGRV-SC Vehicle: Ford Police Interceptor
Description:  Freestanding Weapon Mount for Single Cell Model year: 2020

Tools Required

5/32 allen key 7/16 socket

3/16 allen key 13mm socket

4mm allen key

Troy Products recommends reading through all installation instructions prior to installation to check for all necessary parts.
If this mount is installed with a single cell, the feet for the weapon mount will have to be installed before the single cell
feet. Two configurations are available for the weapon mount, one at a recessed position and one at a forward position to
clear the single cell. The recessed position is pictured, and the differences for the forward position mount are shown
throughout the instructions. To comply with manufacturer’s safety ratings, all self-tapping seat bolts must be discarded,
and seats re-tightened with unused bolts.

1) Mount Installation:
1.) If an electronics harness cover is present, begin by removing the cover with a 4mm allen
key, removing four M6 button head screws. Set these screws aside to be used later.
Note the position of the rear mounting points, as they will be used again.

REMOVE THESE
TWO COMPLETELY

GM-20UV-SGRF



ALIGNMENT
PIN HOLE

3.) Remove indicated seat mounting screws from second row subframe using 13mm
socket. Tuck rubber mat under subframe as shown.

REMOVE THESE SCREWS

N

B el MY N
4.) Align rear mounts of feet with square tube at locations where screws were just
removed. If a second row seat is present, removing the front seats will make installation
easier, but it is not necessary. Rock front seats forward to slide mounting feet (#pf, #df)
under seat mounts, making sure to align seat pins wit clearance holes in feet.

) b J / X

i) A

5.) Re-insert subframe screws and front seat mount screws, leaving them loose.

6.) Mount rear brackets (#b) and driver/passenger front brackets (#pb2, #db2) as shown,
using a 5/32 allen key and eight provided %-20x0.5 screws, leaving screws loose.

GM-20UV-SGRF



7.) Install floor plate on brackets installed in step 5, using eight provided %-20x0.5 screws.
Tighten %-20 screws from steps 5 and 6 using 5/32 allen key, sixteen in total. Tighten all
seat mount screws using 13mm socket, ten in total.

8.) If an electronics harness cover will be used, OEM or otherwise, set it in place at this
stage. Leave the rear mounting screws loose.

9.) Insert four 3/8-16 carriage bolts with flange nuts, provided, into mount leg (#rleg for
single cell, #recleg otherwise). Ensure round heads are on underside of leg.

10.) Insert bolt heads into round cutouts in floor plate and slide screws forward to fix
screws into place, ensuring square profiles of carriage bolts are aligned with slots in
floor plate. Set nuts finger tight so leg does not move.

a. Note that the orientation of the leg depends on your weapon mount
configuration. The legs look similar, but they are different parts.

GM-20UV-SGRF



SINGLE CELL
MOUNT

STANDARD
MOUNT

FRONT OF
VEHICLE

"FRONT OF
VEHICLE

11.) Insert two 5/16-18x0.625 screws with flat nuts, provided, into mounting leg. Nuts are
oriented toward front of vehicle regardless of configuration. Pictured configuration is
standard.

12.) Mount rear brace to subframe using OEM M6 hardware. Mounting locations are the
same as the harness cover mounting locations. Brace angle is toward front of vehicle.

(| ke 5

1)
13.) Insert two 5/16-18 screws with flat nuts, provided, into rear brace, similar to
placement in step 11. Nuts are oriented toward front of vehicle.

GM-20UV-SGRF



14.) Slide aluminum extrusion (47065T555) onto flat nuts, starting from rear brace and
sliding downward. If harness cover is present, adjust height of extrusion as needed.

TOP DOWN VIEW

11.) Weapon Brackets:

15.) Insert two 5/16-18x0.625 screws with flat nuts, provided, into butt plate mounting
bracket (#bpb) and slide bracket onto aluminum extrusion as shown, mimicking
previous installation of rear brace and bottom leg.

a. If asingle weapon configuration is to be used, the butt place bracket part number
will be #bpmnt, pictured in BOM.

16.) Install butt plate brackets loosely using two %-20x0.625 screws and nylon nuts for each
butt plate, provided.

DUAL WEAPON

17.) Insert two 5/16-18xA0.625 screws with flat nuts, provided, into each weapon bracket
mount (four fastener pairs total). Slide mounts to appropriate height and gently
tighten to hold in place.

a. If asingle weapon setup is used, orient as shown.

GM-20UV-SGRF



18.) Mount gun locks to weapon brackets as shown using provided 5/16-18x0.625 screws.

19.) Insert weapon bracket into mounting plate. Each bracket has two screws welded in
place. The heads of these screws are inserted into the slots on the bracket and moved
downward to secure them. Fasten bracket to mount with one %-20x0.75 screw and
nylon nut, provided, toward outside of bracket.

ONE FASTENER
TOWARD OUTSIDE

WELDED SCREWS

\

20.) Weapons or weapon models can be used at this point to approximate heights of
bracket mounts, fore/aft location of butt plates, and butt plate bracket height. Tighten
all screws.

Your installation is now complete. If you have any questions or suggestions for adding additional
instructions, please call Customer Service at (800) 700-8769.

GM-20UV-SGRF



1 4O | 133HS L 3TvOSs

F4DS-ANOZT-ND |
‘ON "OMa 378
Juncow
uodosm Buipuoiseald
¢ ANld pIod 020z

02090906 V) “OT1201U0]Y g
SMUOAY TIEA YOS bZ01 lkid

a

o

LZug/Sz/e

Lzoz/szie
ava

SELNIIAO D

VO

Hddw D

“Hdd¥ ONI

W4dd A8 OINDIS3
Wdd HMYAD

ETRN

£ v

DNIAYHA TIVOS LON ©a “QAAHES
S"DM “SAHCA TS (33HS LO4L
SPULM HOD[g 40 NEISSIEd NILUSAM FHL INOHLM
Hsing | TT0HM ¥ 59 40 Lavd NI NOLZNO0HS
AN DM SHHOM, YISV 133HE ADAL
40 ALYFONd TI0TFHL S| DNIMTAT
SIHL NI QINIYINOD NOLLYWRIOHNI FHL

VINIGHNOD NY AU YITRAOYd

RETER

SLO0F TwWIDID 3DV T 3TuHL
003
= anag

FIPNOILD Y
1$IINYEIIOL
STHDNI NI T4 SHOISNIWIG

{0FHIDAAS ISIMHIHLG SETTMN

[sELYeEEELS lva

NOIdIED$3a

“AJd ANOL

SNOISIAZY

GM-20UV-SGRF

w

e

s ? 8
14 odD} WPo4 5796 X2 X, 7/l LOGY-1TS- L Sl
z MBIDS SAD G 1/E X v # V¥G9 16-20-1S4-1 7l
1 oB07 sjonpold Aoll 02071dIAvYd-¢ el
L SIOMPIDH JUNOWw ung sUuQ|ppubis MUF-IHDS-ANOC-WD 4!
[4 ajoid 1ng 1X-d9-WD Ll
z JusLIple M 21o|d d#-44DS-ANOZT-WD oL v
l $eHopIg 210/d Hng Qda#-J4DS-ANOT-WD 6
1 FZXE X G UOISNUXT LUNUILUIN|y 56515907 8
1 Ben Bol#-44D5-AN0ZT-WO 4
1 18XoDIg JBAlg jucl ZAP#-44DS-ANOT-WD 9
1 Joxonug Jobussspd Juol ZAd#-44DS-ANOZ-WD g
z 193orIg 108y T#-44DS-ANOC-WD 4
L aip|d Jooly A #-44DSANOT-WD £
1 [SEYPENT] IP#-44DS-ANOC-WD 4
1 jood 1sBussspd 19 #-434DS-ANOZ-WD L
ALD NOCILdI¥DS53d AIGNNN Ldvd "ON Wall
El
/a\ M3IIA WOLLO9 /5
e) O
(2)
P R
o}
i}
[ 9
R
@ %
o Te b
° w )
= a



GM-20UV-SGRF
BILL OF MATERIALS

A. Parts - Note that parts marked in gold are not included in the single cell
variant of the weapon mount. Additional parts included with the single

cell mount are listed separately below.

Part # Description Qty. Picture
GM-BP-XL Butt Plate 10R2
GM-20UV-SGRF-#bpb Butt Plate Bracket For | 1 With
Dual Weapon Dual
Weapon
Mount
CM-20UV-SGL-#bpb Butt Plate Bracket for | 1 With
Single Weapon Single
Weapon
Mount
GM-20UV-SGRF-#db2 Front Driver Floor 1
Bracket
GM-20UV-SGRF-#pb2 Front Passenger Floor | 1
Bracket
GM-20UV-SGRF-#b Rear Floor Brackets 2

GM-20UV-SGRF



GM-20UV-SGRF-#pf Passenger Foot 1
GM-20UV-SGRF-#df Driver Foot 1
GM-20UV-SGRF-#flp Floor Plate 1
GM-20UV-SGRF-f#rleg Leg 1
GM-20UV-SGRF-#brc Rear Brace 1
0-BAR-60-47065T599 Aluminum Extrusion 1
GM-20UV-SGRF-#p Bracket Mount lor2

GM-20UV-SGRF



Single Cell Configuration
GM-20UV-SGRF-SC-#rleg Mounting Leg 1

GM-20UV-SGRF-SC-#brc Rear Brace, Single Cell | 1
Configuration

B. Hardware

1-FST-06-60820 %-20x0.5 BHCS 16
1-FST-44-51618 5/16-18 flat nut 10
1-FST-06-51658 5/16-18x0.625 BHCS 10
1-FST-06-60825 %-20 x 5/8” button head | 2

socket screw

1-FST-35-31000 %-20 nylon lock nut 2

GM-20UV-SGRF

-10-



1-FST-15-11220 3/8-16x0.75 Carriage 4
Bolt
1-FST-41-61200 3/8-16 Flange Nut 4

-11 -

GM-20UV-SGRF



